





May 4, 1993

Larry Gross, Executive Director

Coalition for Economic Survival

1296 N. Fairfax Ave.

Los Angeles, CA  90046







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-93-128

Dear Mr. Gross:


You have requested advice on behalf of the Coalition for Economic Survival concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


Did the Coalition for Economic Survival (the "Coalition") incur campaign disclosure obligations when it produced a brochure in connection with the Los Angeles mayoral election?

CONCLUSION


The brochure clearly indicates that the Coalition supports and opposes specific candidates running in the election.  Therefore, if the Coalition received contributions totaling $1,000 or more to produce and distribute the brochure, it will be required to file campaign disclosure reports.

FACTS


The Coalition is a grass-roots community organization whose purpose is to organize tenants to secure their rights and affordable housing.  According to the information you provided by telephone to Lynda Cassady of the Commission staff, the Coalition solicited and received donations totaling more than $1,000 to produce a brochure which was mailed to renters in the Los Angeles area prior to the recent mayoral election.  The brochure contains an "L.A. Mayoral Renters' Rights Report Card" which summarizes the voting records and other activities of seven mayoral candidates with regard to renters' issues and then grades each candidate.  One candidate received an A-, one a B; two candidates received D's and three received F's.  

ANALYSIS


Entities that qualify as "committees" under the Act are required to file periodic reports disclosing contributions received and expenditures made for the purpose of influencing the outcome of elections.  "Committee" is defined in Section 82013 to mean:


...any person or combination of persons who directly

or indirectly does any of the following:


(a)
Receives contributions totaling one thousand

dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.


(b)
Makes independent expenditures totaling one

thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year; or


(c)
Makes contributions totaling ten thousand

dollars ($10,000) or more in a calendar year to or at

the behest of candidates or committees.


The terms "contribution" and "expenditure" are defined in Sections 82015 and 82025, respectively, as payments which are made for political purposes.  A payment is made for "political purposes" if it is for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure.  (Regulation 18215(a)(1).)


In addition, the term "expenditure" includes payments for communications which expressly advocate the nomination, election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or candidates, or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified ballot measure.  A communication "expressly advocates" the nomination, election or defeat of a candidate if it refers to a clearly identified candidate or measure so that the communication, taken as a whole, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election.  (Regulation 18225(b)(2).)


The brochure produced by the Coalition clearly urges voters to vote for the candidates who received the highest "grades" in the report card and not to vote for the candidates who received the lowest.  Therefore, the Coalition received "contributions" for the purpose of making "expenditures" as those terms are defined in the Act and Commission regulations.  Because the Coalition received contributions totaling $1,000 or more, it qualifies as a "recipient committee" under Section 82013(a).


As a recipient committee, the Coalition must file periodic reports disclosing contributions received and expenditures made in connection with production of the brochure.  In addition, if the Coalition produced the brochure independent of the candidates it supported, the Coalition has made "independent expenditures" and may be required to file supplemental independent expenditure reports and late independent expenditure reports.  


An "independent expenditure" is a payment made for a communication which expressly advocates the nomination, election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate, but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate.  (Section 82031.)  A payment is made "at the behest" of a candidate if it is made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of the candidate or the candidate's controlled committee.  (Regulation 18215(b).)


Enclosed is the Commission's information manual, which describes when reports must be filed and the types of information required to be disclosed, and the appropriate reporting forms.  If you have additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Jeff Marschner







General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division

Enclosures
